Corresponding Author: Boobalan Savandappur Chinnusamy            Received on 22/01/2024 Accepted on 15/04/2024
DOI: https://doi.org/10.1590/1517-7076-RMAT-2024-0021
A comparative analysis of high-performance concrete: evaluation of
strength and durability parameters with alternate fine aggregates and
alccofine through response surface methodology model
Boobalan Savandappur Chinnusamy1 , Gayathri Venkataraman2
1Sri Krishna College of Engineering and Technology, Department of Civil Engineering. 641008, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu,
India.

mix was set at 0.26. The formulation of the mix involved a combination of results from previous research works
and a trial and error approach [5, 12, 26]. The mix proportions obtained for the concrete mix were specified as
1:1.03:1.973. The details of mix notations and mix proportions are provided in Tables 2 and 3 respectively.
Figure 2: FESEM Image and EDAX results of eco sand.
Figure 3: Particle size gradation curve of fine aggregates.
CHINNUSAMY, B.S.; VENKATARAMAN, G., revista Matéria, v.29, n.3, 2024
A total of 14 sets of mix proportions were prepared for testing mechanical and durability properties
at various ages (3, 7, 28, 56 and 90 days). Each set included specimens cast for HPC using natural sand,
manufactured sand, crushed rock fines and eco sand. Additionally, there were 5 sets of specimens were cast
each for HPC using manufactured sand and partial replacement of eco sand (10, 20, 30, 40 and 50%), and for
HPC using crushed rock fines and partial replacement of eco sand (10, 20, 30, 40 and 50%).
Table 2: Mix proportions.
FINE AGGREGATES NOTATION EXPANSION OF NOTATION
Natural Sand (N) HPCN HPC with Natural Sand + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
Manufactured Sand (M) HPCM HPC with MS 100% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCM90E10 HPC with MS 90% + ES 10% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCM80E20 HPC with MS 80% + ES 20% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCM70E30 HPC with MS 70% + ES 30% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCM60E40 HPC with MS 60% + ES 40% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCM50E50 HPC with MS 50% + ES 50% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
Crushed Rock Fines (C) HPCC HPC with CRF 100% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCC90E10 HPC with CRF 90% + ES 10% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCC80E20 HPC with CRF 80% + ES 20% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCC70E30 HPC with CRF 70% + ES 30% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCC60E40 HPC with CRF 60% + ES 40% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
HPCC50E50 HPC with CRF 50% + ES 50% + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
Eco Sand (E) HPCE HPC with Eco Sand + Alccofine 1203 10% + Glass Fibre 0.3%
Table 3: Mix proportion for one cubic metre of HPC mix.
N
O